PLANNING & ZONING BOARD - CITY OF WILDWOOD
Special Magistrate – Lindsay C.T. Holt
Agenda
Regular Meeting
August 5, 2025 2:15 PM
City Hall Commission Chamber
100 N Main Street
Persons with disabilities or language barriers needing assistance to participate in any of these

ZONING MAP AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3.2 AND 3.3 OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
  The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the City of Wildwood Planning
Page 1 of 53
and Zoning Board/Special Magistrate for a Zoning Map Amendment to change the zoning
district from CL and RR1C (County) to C-3 (City) for the parcel listed above on 5.60 acres
MOL.
Staff recommends approval and a favorable recommendation of
Ordinance O2025-34 to be forwarded to the City Commission for further
action.
 2. A25-0583 UF Health Oxford Freestanding Emergency Department
  Portion of Parcel D17-134
  The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the Planning and
Zoning Board/Special Magistrate for the construction of a one-story 14,211 SF
medical building providing for 51 parking spaces including five (5) Florida ADA
accessible parking spaces and two (2) EV charging stations, a generator
enclosure, and dumpster enclosure, together with associated infrastructure
such as landscaping buffers and site lighting improvements, on 1.40 acres
MOL, as per the attached plans. Staff recommends approval upon
resolution of one outstanding comment.
V. ADJOURNMENT
APPEAL: NECESSITY OF RECORD. In order to appeal the Board/Special
Magistrate’s decision of this matter, a verbatim record of the proceedings is required.
The Board/Special Magistrate assumes no responsibility for furnishing said record.
August 5, 2025 2:15 PM
Page 2 of 53
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SUBJECT:    Planning & Zoning Regular Meeting July 01, 2025, at 2:15 PM.
REQUESTED ACTION:
CONTRACT:  Vendor/Entity:
Effective Date: Termination Date:
Managing Division/Department:
BUDGET IMPACT:
HISTORY/FACTS/ISSUES:
Page 3 of 53
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD - CITY OF WILDWOOD
Special Magistrate – Lindsay C.T. Holt
Agenda
Regular Meeting
July 1, 2025 2:15 PM
City Hall Commission Chamber
100 N Main Street
Persons with disabilities or language barriers needing assistance to participate in any of these
proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Department, ADA Coordinator, at 352‐330‐1330, Ext. 103,
forty‐eight (48) hours in advance of the meeting.
F.S.S. 286.0105 ‐ If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Commission with respect to
any matter considered at this meeting, they will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such
purpose, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. The City of Wildwood DOES
NOT provide this verbatim record.
I. CALL TO ORDER: Planning & Zoning Board
II. APPROVAL OF SUMMARY MINUTES
 1. Planning & Zoning Regular Meeting June 03, 2025, at 2:15 PM.
III. OLD BUSINESS
IV. NEW BUSINESS
 1. SP 2410-003 Oxford Crossings Racetrac
  Parcels D20-121 & D20-120
  The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the Planning and

ZONING MAP AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3.2 AND 3.3 OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
  The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the City of
Wildwood Planning and Zoning Board/Special Magistrate for a Zoning Map
Amendment to change the zoning district from R6M (County) to MHP (City) for
the parcel listed above on 0.146 acres MOL. This request is accompanied by a
concurrent Small Scale Comprehensive Plan amendment A25-1989. Staff
recommends a favorable recommendation of Ordinance O2025-28 to be
forwarded to the City Commission for further action.
 3. A25-1947 Monarch Ranch North Phase 1 - RZ
  AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD, FLORIDA; PROPOSING A
ZONING MAP AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3.2 AND 3.3 OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
  The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the City of
Wildwood Planning and Zoning Board/Special Magistrate for a Zoning Map
Amendment to change the zoning district from A10C (Sumter County) to M-1
(City) for the parcel listed above on 49.41 acres MOL. This request is
accompanied by a concurrent Small Scale Comprehensive Plan amendment
A25-1948 (O2025-29). Staff recommends approval pending an agreement
with the City regarding utility credits.
 4. RZ 2305-002 Summers Rezoning
  AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD, FLORIDA; PROPOSING A
ZONING MAP AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3.2 AND 3.3 OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
  G15C017
The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the City of
Wildwood Planning and Zoning Board/Special Magistrate for a Zoning Map
Amendment to change the zoning district from RR1 (Sumter County) to C-3
(City of Wildwood) for the parcel listed above on 0.83 acres MOL. This request
Page 5 of 53
is accompanied by a concurrent Small Scale Comprehensive Plan amendment
CP 2305-002 (O2025-31). Staff recommends approval and a favorable
recommendation of Ordinance Number O2025-32 (attached) subject to
approval of O2025-31, which establishes a Future Land Use appropriate
to the proposed zoning.
 5. SP 2409-004 Summerfield Cottages
  Parcel C13-024
  The Project Review Committee recommends approval subject to
resolution of outstanding comments and execution of the developer's
agreement.
 6. SP 2407-003 SoLiv at Wildwood
  Parcels G05-134, G05-148, G05-151, G05-157, and G05M001
  The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the Planning and
Zoning Board/Special Magistrate for the construction of a multifamily complex
consisting of 371 units and featuring eight (8) three-story apartment buildings
and one 4-story apartment building, providing for several amenities including a
20,634-square-foot clubhouse with pool and yoga lawn area, a 4,155-square-
foot dog park, two pickleball courts and a 1,601-square-foot maintenance
office/mail room building; and providing for 624 parking spaces with a
breakdown of 614 standard parking spaces and 35 garage parking spaces.
The project will provide twenty-five (25) Florida ADA accessible parking
spaces, a flexible loading zone area, and associated infrastructure such as
landscaping buffers, storm water retention pond, site lighting improvements,
and commercial driveway on 24.732 acres MOL, as per the attached plans.
The Project Review Committee recommends approval.
V. ADJOURNMENT
APPEAL: NECESSITY OF RECORD. In order to appeal the Board/Special
Magistrate’s decision of this matter, a verbatim record of the proceedings is required.
The Board/Special Magistrate assumes no responsibility for furnishing said record.
July 1, 2025 2:15 PM
Page 6 of 53
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF THE CITY OF WILDWOOD
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SUBJECT:    A25-1909 - Rezoning - SunKool Office
REQUESTED ACTION:    Staff recommends approval and a favorable recommendation of
Ordinance O2025-34 to be forwarded to the City Commission for further action.
CONTRACT:
BUDGET IMPACT:
HISTORY/FACTS/ISSUES:
Case Number
A25-1909 - Rezoning - SunKool Office
Ordinance Number
O2025-34

OFFICIAL ZONING MAP IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIONS 3.2 AND 3.3 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.
WHEREAS, the City of Wildwood, Florida, is proposing to amend the Official
Zoning Map of said City, to include a rezoning of real property described as follows, to-
wit:
Parcels D29-050, D29-003, and D29-031
Absolute of Sumter County, LLC
Acres +/- 5.60
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL NUMBER: D29-003
THAT PORTION OF THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE
23 EAST, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 29, RUN SOUTH 89°47'30"
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 29, A DISTANCE OF
62.69 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301; THENCE DEPARTING SAID
NORTH LINE RUN SOUTH 00°18'51" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY 9.40 FEET
TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE COUNTY ROAD NO. 114 (LAKE MIONA
ROAD); THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00°18'51" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY
165.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301, RUN SOUTH
89°47'30" EAST PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF COUNTY
ROAD NO. 114 AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN
O.R. BOOK 314, PAGE 158 AND O.R. BOOK 564, PAGE 88, A DISTANCE OF 387.59
FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED
IN O.R. BOOK 124, PAGE 548, IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SUMTER COUNTY,
FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 00°2O'20" EAST ALONG SAID LINE 341.00 FEET TO
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH 88°20'43" WEST ALONG
THE NORTH LINE, AND ITS EASTERLY EXTENSION OF A PARCEL OF LAND
Page 10 of 53
DESCRIBED IN O.R. BOOK 124, PAGE 549, PUBLIC RECORDS OF SUMTER
COUNTY, FLORIDA, A DISTANCE OF 387.64 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS SOUTH
00°20'42" EAST 528.00 FEET AND SOUTH 89°47'30" EAST 62.53 FEET FROM THE
ABOVE MENTIONED NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 29, SAID POINT ALSO
BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301;
THENCE RUN NORTH 00°18'51" WEST ALONG SAID LINE 353.61 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.
LESS THAT PORTION OF ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301, AS
SHOWN ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, RIGHT OF WAY
MAP, SECTION 18010, F.P. ID. 411257-3, SHEET 14 OF 25, PARCEL NO. 117, AND
DESCRIBED IN O.R. BOOK 2054, PAGE 570, IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL NUMBER: D29-031
FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH,
RANGE 23 EAST, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN SOUTH 0° 20' 43" EAST FOR
528.0 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 89° 47' 30" EAST TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT,
62.53 FEET, LOCATED ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF U. S. HIGHWAY NO. 301
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; FROM SAID POINT OF
BEGINNING, RUN NORTH 88° 24' 50" EAST 387.64 FEET, THENCE NORTH 0° 20'
20" WEST 270.72 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 87° 39' 50" EAST 127.48 FEET, THENCE